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Mr. John A. Grunseich
564 Joy Creek Road
Bellevue, Texas 76228
(240) 476-2543

Clay County Commissioner Court 12 October 2015
214 North Main Street
Henrietta, Texas 76365

Dear Sir:

I am writing in regard to an issue which I thought resolved
in April 1999. Prior to that time it was thought that Scott
Road ended at a cattle guard crossing the road, however
after extensive research regarding the surrounding
properties and property easements it was determined that in
fact Scott Road did extend an additional 300+- feet further
east terminating at my property line and/or gate. See
attachment 1 the original letter presented to Mr. Jackson,
Mr. Atkins, and the Commissioners Court, dated 30 April 1999
and Exhibits.

Per a conversation with Mr. Keen on October 7, 2015 it was
his position that Scott Road ends at the cattle guard and
would be maintained no further than that point. Once again
this issue remains unresolved.

With the assistance of the Mrs. Kelton, Clay County Clerk, I
conducted an exhaustive search of commissioner’s court
records for the period preceding and proceeding the meonth of
Bpril 1999. I was not able to find any official
documentation that this issue was ever addressed at the
commissioner’s court.

It is my belief that Mr. Atkins and Mr. Jackson visited
regarding the subject rcad and was subsequently rescolved
outside of court proceedings. Soon thereafter a road crew
did regrade and remove overhanging trees on that portion of
Scott Road east of the cattle guard. It 1s reasonable too
assumed that this would become part of the normal work
structure. In fact during Mr. Peek’s tenure as Precinct 4
commissioner that portion of Scott Rcad east of the cattle
guard was graded and graveled several times.



In conclusion there is encugh compelling evidence to
determine that Scott Road in fact travels east beyond a
cattle guard where it is currently thought to end.

Sincerely

Atch 1: Jackson Ltr. dated 4/30/99
Exhibit 1 Vet land Prog.

Exhibit 2 Deed Dickson
Exhibit 3 Tate Ownership

Atch 2: Road map extract pg 29

Cy to: Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Kenneth Liggett
R.L., “Lindy” Choate
Johnny Gee

John McGregor
Richard Keen
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Mr. John A. Grunseich
Route 2, Box 135A
Bellevue, Texas 76228
(940) 476-2543

Mr. Brice Jackson 30 April 1999
Clay County Commissioner, Precinct 4

Bellevue, Texas

(840) 928-2421

Dear Sir:

I am writing this letter in hopes of resocolving a problem
relating to what is known as Scott road. Scott road is
located north of Buffalo Springs Texas. Scott reoad is
accessed by turning east from what is known as Buffalo
Springs road, Scott road has no cutlet. Traveling east on
Scott road one passes the Mr. and Mrs. Scott residence
located north of Scott road. Scott rcocad then travels over a
cattle guard installed by Mr. Scott. Scott road continues
for another 300 feet where the road dead ends at or near ny
property line. 1In the following paragraphs I will prove
through the use cof public documentation that Scott road does
in fact continue as a public road east of Mr. Scott’s cattle
guard. I will further demonstrate through the use of public
records that Scott road has been in existence for many years
prior to my purchase of the adjacent 157.87 acres.

It is the 300 feet or so beyond the cattle guard that are of
concern. This length of Scott road has been without service for
many years, and has become very eroded, and has trees over
growing it. My property lies at the end of Scott road, however,
this is not my only access.

On Tuesday, April 27, 1999 at 11:00 am I approached Mr. Laverne
Scott with the preposal that I would pay for the delivery and
application c¢f a load or two of gravel to fill in the washouts.
His reply to me was that I had better not touch the road, and
that it was through courtesy extended by Mr. Sceott that I was
granted access tc my property from that location -- I do have a
point of access on the southeast corner of my property from Wagon
reoad.

Please find enclesed a number of exhibits which are a matter of
public record in the Clay County Clerks office, Clay County Court
House, Henrietta Texas. I will attempt to describe each in
detail.



Exhibit (1): Texas Veterans Land Board Contract of Sale of 57.00
acres to Claude Laverne Scott; note that the BEGINNING and ending
point are described on a public road. Also in exhibit (1) find a

partial plat of Texan Emigration and Land Company [(TELC). Note
the BEGINNING point on this survey. The land which lies east of
the beginning point is my property (157.87 acres). A gate 1is

located directly east of that BEGINNING point thus providing
access. As can be seen through exhibit (1) TELC partial plat the
public road always traversed to that location in fact at some
point in history it continued through my property teo join what is
now know as Wagon road (formeriy Gill road).

Exhibit (2): Warranty Deed Claude Laverne Scott/L.A. Dickson
sale of 43.05 acres; note the highlighted passage after the legal
description. TIn this passage Mr. Scott grants Mr. Dickson
easement of a road 20 ft wide to travel parallel toc the most
northerly east line of said 57 acre tract hereinabove referred
to, from public road to most northerly line of said 43.05 acre
tract herein conveyed. Mr. Scott makes it clear that public road
access for his easement to Mr. Dickson is straight ahead in a
parallel fashion as described in the legal description. Please
refer to exhibit (1) Texan Emigration and Land Company Survey
partial plat; note the 45.05 acres sold to Mr. Dickson and the
remaining 13.95 acres and easement as depicted on the partial
plat.

Exhibit (3): Extract from sale Mr. Tate/Mr. Anthony Tate of
43.05 acres. Again:one can find the continuation of the easement
which was granted to Mr. L.A. Dickson. This has been included to
illustrate that the current ownership of the 43.05 acre tract is
Mr. Anthony Tate and the same easement applies to him as did Mr.
Dickson.

In summary, Mr. Scott has no legitimate or legal right to refuse
public use or public maintenance beyond his cattle guard. Mr.
Scott has asserted that the cattle guard marked the end of Scott
road and any county invelvement in it’s maintenance. This is
false by his own hand. Mr. Scott purchased a 57 acre tract of
land which clearly has its beginning and end on a public road
(ref. Exhibit 1). Mr. Scott sold 43.05 acres of the original
57.0 acres to Mr. Dickscon (ref. Exhibit 2) who subsequently sold
it to Mr. Anthony Tate (ref. Exhibit 3) (current Owner} both of
which were supplied with an easement which does not run to the
cattle guard, however, straight ahead to a point where it
intersect the public rcad. Again this pubiic road ends
approximately where my gate is located. Mr. Scott installed the
cattle guard as a mater of convenience to himself and by doing so
attempts to define the length of a public road and access at that
point.



In Conclusion, having consulted with county records, and county
attorney Mr. Eddy Atkins, it is the opinion that a public road
does in fact exist beyond Mr. Scott’s cattle guard and should be
maintained. Mr. Jackson please find enclosed substantial
information from public records to warrant opening this 300 ft
section of Scott road for public access.

Sincerely

Copy to: Mr. Brice Jackson

Mr. Eddy Atkins

Clay County Commissioners
Court

jag-13
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VETERANS LAND BOARD CONTIACT OF SALE CLAUDE LAVERNE SCOTT
OF TIE STATE OF TEXAS AND PURCHASE

TEXAS VETERANS LAND PROGRAM
VLD ACCOUNT NO. 69273

TIE STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS:

WilEREAS, the Vetcrans Land Boanrd of Texas, hicreinafter called SCLLER, has, in
accordance with the provisions of Article III, Section h9-~b, Constitution of
Texas, and Acts of the 5lat Legislature, R.5., 1949, Chapter 310, as amended,
and in accordance with the Resolutions passed by the Veterans Land Doard,
together with the Rules and Regulations promulgated by said Doard, purchased a tract
of land, hereinafter described in this instrument; and

WIIEREAS, Claude Laverne Scott of Clay County, Texas, hereinafter called DUYER, has
complied with the requirements of said Doard to purchase said land in accordance
with the above provisions, which are made a part of this contract for all purposesy

NOW, THEREFORE, TIE FOLLOWING PARTIES DO MAKE THIS AGREEMENT:

1. Tho Veterans Land Doard of the State of Texas, acting by and through its
Chairman, or Acting Chairwman, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, and
the mutual promises hereinafter mads, the sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledgod, os Seller, agrees to sell, and Duyer agrees to buy, the hereinafter
described tract of land, located in Clay County, Texas.

2. It is hereby sgreed bLetween'the Seller and the Buyer that all of the
conditions, limitations and requirements, as well as all benefits and penaltiea
contained in the Conatitution of Texas, the Acts, as amended, the Resolutiomns and
the Hules and Regulations, above referred to, shall be binding upon the parties
hereto in the same manner as if they were fully recited herein.

This contract is aubject to any roservations or exceptions set out in the deed

or deeds, by which thia land was conveyed to tho Seller, Veterans Land Doard, if ’!
. ! -

not incorporated herein.

9?"”"‘?‘ |
3. ‘The total consideration for this purchase is Nine thousand C)A‘ch’\ i

nine hundred seventy-five & no/100 (89,975.00) Dollars, of which the sum of

Four hundrod ninety-eight & 75/100 ($498.75) Dollars has been paid. The unpaid
principal of Nine thousand four hundred seventy-six & 25/100 {59,476.25)

Dollars shall be amortized over a period of mot to excood Forty (L0Q) yoars, with
annual intercst at the rate of Five and One-llalf {51%%) percent per annum upon all
unpaid principal. Duyer shall pay, or cause to be paid, installmwents of principal
and interost semi=-annually to the Velerans Land Doard, at Austin, Texas, on

or Lofore the first day of cach February and August hereaftor until the total
purchase price and all interest are paid. The amount of Ninety seven and no/100
($97.00) Dollars shall be due and payable on or before the first day o

and the amount of Two hundred ninety-five & no/10C (5295.00) Dollars shall

te due and payable semi-annually on or Lefore the first day of each February

and August thercaftor until the total purchase price and interest have been

paid. All interest and principal which shall becooe delinquent shall bear penal interest

at the rate of Five (5%) Percent per amium f{rom the date the same becomes delinguent.
It is further agrced and understood that Duyer may on any installment date pay or
cause to be paid any or all of the unpaid principal and accrucd interest, Lut
payment of a portion of the unpaid principal will not relieve Buyer

from payment of "the seni-annual installuments thereafter in the amounts above sat out
until the total purchase is paid. This contract is no event shall extend over

Forty (40) years from the date of execution hereof.

The tract of land being sold and.puréhased under this Contract of Sale and
Purchaso is described as followsi-

all that/eertain: 57.00 acres, belng part of Texas Emigration and Land Compony
Survey No. Patont No. 105, Vol. 1, Abat. No. 590, and Texas Emigration
and Land Compshy Survey No. 3261, Patent No. 136, Vol. 14, Abat. No. 622, and
beinyg poart of & 290 acre tract in said surveys conveyed by F.L. Aulick et ux to
Ds B. UDrowing by decd dated August 8, 1945, and recorded in Vol. 150,

Page 132 o1 the Dced-Records of Clay County, Texas; said 57 acres being further

described as followa:

of. & publio.paad b She.m0st-desbiendy-

LEGENING. L0 tha. contes.. Howsonws+
an:nanmssuohouoannnxinnanuasﬂmnsrnﬁx:aaxwandhha ﬁ?&w&h.wﬂﬁ!ﬂhm&i-nwoﬂn..tdAE-E. & L.

Co. Survey Ne. 3229 at a point 3221.3 feet South 9° 30' East of its
NSFETvept COMREET ' o
rm qagian= ey b W .

TIEENCE South 02° 50' Woat 21.0 feet to a 1 inch steel rod set ugder fence
on South side of said road and continuing with old fence S~uth 02" 50' West in all
a distance of 1742.9 feet to lnner 411" corner of said 290 acres and from °
which point a 2 inch pipe sot under fence on East side of a ditch bears South 89

40' East 5.5 feet;

THENCE with fence South 89° 40' East 1757.9 feet to a 1 inch steel rod set in
cresk at fence corner at the most Easterly Northeast corner of said 290 acre

tract for corner of ;hi. tract;

TUENCE with fence South 03°, 50! West 853.4 feet to a 1 inch steel rod set
under fence on the most Easterly East line of said 290 acre tract for the Southeanst

corner of this tract;

P
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THENCE North 89° A40' West 2125.4 feet to a 1 inch ateel rod met for the Southwest
corner of this tract;

TUENCE Noxth .02° Boxth line of -Bebe & loe-Coo. Sunaay. Yo,
1229, in.center of public road, for the Northweat corqp:_of this tracE nﬂPdN£r°m_!8iﬁh
m;nia;k;:«tpqﬂf-;,tﬁqi Pbd gt wnder fence on South aide of sald resd *b"'e"au South 02
Sttt adas fo0ti

TIENCE with the North line of T.E. & L. Co. Survey No, 1222, and center of said road,
Seuth 0% 307 East 382.4 feet to tho place of DEGINNING, and contaig 57 aores of-land,
and_Roing pert of B ITH Afte tract conveyed by W.l.O0rowning et al to Pearl Corley by
desd datod March 13, T67¥ and rocorded in Vol. 266, Page 419 of the Dved Racords of
Clay County, TexaBe.... - - - ‘ IR e .

4, It is further agreed and undorstood. that if any timber, gravel, sand, rock,
chemical, hard metal, or scil of any substance or character, or any other interest
or rights in and to said lands, improvements, or appurtenances thereto, 1is sold by the
Duyer, the removal of which would deplete the corpus of the land, at least One=llalf (%)
of the net procceds received therefrom, plus auch additional portion of tho net proceods
o5 may be necessary to retire any delinquencies, shall Le paid to the Veterana Land
Uoard, to be applied toward the paywent of any unpaid balance of principal due or any
delinquencies., Paywents made in this manner shall not relieve the lUuyer of his regular
sewi=annual installment paywents or reduce the semi-annual paymwents hereinnbove
specified. No sale made under the provisions of this paragraph shall Le effective until
the same has been approved by the Chairman, or Acting Chairman, of tho Uoard.

5. Duyer shall have the right to execute mineral leases on the above described
lands, subject to approval of the Chairman, or Acting Chairman, of the :
Veterans Land Doard. If an oil, gas or ather mineral loase cavering said lands,
or any portion thereof, ia in existonce on the effecctive date of thia contract,
or is thereafter created, at least One-llalf (!}) of all Lonuses, delpy rontals and
royaltica payable thereunder shall be paid directly to the Uoard by the ewner of
such lease, and shall be applied toward the paywment of any wnpeaid principal or:
delinguencies. Such payments shall not, however, relievo Duyer of making the
resular semi=nnnual installments when due, or reduce the amount thereof. So long as
the installwents due hereunder are tiwely paid, the rcumaining One=lialf (%) shall
be paid directly to the Uuyer, or to his credit by said lense owner; however,in
the event the Duyer becomes delinquent in making his semi~annual payuents as above
set forth, the owner of such lease shall, upon receipt of written notice of such
delinquoncy from the Doard, make paywent directly to the Doard of the portion af -
the Lonuses, delay rentals or royalties which otherwiss would le payable to the
Juyer, and such paymenta ahall bLe applied to reduce the existing delinguency.

6. Duyer agrees to prevent encroachment on said lands, agrees ta prevent )
any waste thereupon, to protect the rights of the Lloard as purchpaser of said lands,
to keep all improvements insured at all times, whather the buildings are occupied
or unoccupied, and in the amounts specified Ly the Doard. The insurance policy
shall Le written in the name of the Duyer, with lbss paysble or uwortyage clause
ta tlhie loard, as its interest may appear; ond the original insurance poelicy shall
Lbe filod with the Buyer's Contract in the General Land Qffice, ot Austin, Texas.

7. Duyer understands that this Contract of Sale and Purclhiase can only be
transferrad with the approval of the Seller ond only on formy and Ly following
instructions furpished to him Ly the Scller and that the contract cannot Lo
transferred, sold or conveyed until he shall have onjoyod posscssion for a period
of three (35 years fram the effective date hereof, alter which period Duyoar wmay .
transfer, scll or convey said property, subject to approval of the Saller; provided
lowever as the only exceptions allowed Ly law, that the said property wmay lLe
transferrcd, sold or conveyed prior to the expiration of said J-yecor period in the event
the Duyer dies or becomes incapacitated by reason of illness or accident -
and provided further, that in making any transfer, sale or conveyance of said property,
the Luyer, as assignor, may not reserve any interest thercin. These provisions shall
not be construed to prolhibit Buyer frou transferring, selling or conveying
the property at any time upon paysent in full of the entire indebtedness to Sellere.

3, Uuyer agrees ta furnish Seller, on or before May lat of each year heroinafter
and during the term of this contract, evidence that all taxes for the previonus year
have been poid in full,

9., It is fully understood by the Buyer that he or any of his assignces shall
be jointly and severally liable for any and .all moneys duc under this Contract of
Sale and Purchase, and Duyer shall be primarily liable for such paymontsj and if .o
at any time it Lecones necdssary for Seller to forfeit this centract, then
the full amount of delinqguent inatallments, interowst and othor penalties as may be due
at the tiue the [orfeiture occura, may be collected by Seller frow Luyer, or his
assigneca, or Loth,

10, When the entire indeLtedness due by the Duyor under this contract ia paid,
Scller agrees to execute a deed, under its official seal, to the original purchager of
said land, or te the last assignee whose assigmment has been appraved by the Seller.

11, It is further agroed and understood that in the event o patented survey contalnas
excess acreage, and any portion thercof Las Leen included herein, or that unsurveyed school
land is contained within the Loundaries of sgid lands, Seller, Ly tlie execution of this
contract, or any deed pursuant thereto, does uot purport to grant, sell or convey
any right, title or interest in and to said excess or unsurveyed school land to Buyer,
his heirs or assigns. -

12. The failure of Duyer to comply with the terma of thias contract, or with
any of the provisions of the Act above roferred to, or the regulationa ol the
Seller, or any resolutions, all horeinabove referred to, shall subject this
contract to forfeiture,




CLAUDE LAVERNE SCOTT RE3BZ L.A.DICKSON -
: WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF TEXAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF CLAY ,

That I, Claude LaVerne Scott, of Clay County, Texas, (herein
called Grantor, whether one or more) for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars ($10.00), and the further consid-
eration of the execution and delivery of a certain Promissory Note
by Grantee herein in principal sum of $4300.00, with interest as
therein provided, payable to the order of Claude LaVerne Scott in
equal monthly installments of $130.81 each, including interest,
providing for acceleration upon default and for attorney's fees,
said note being secured by the Vendor's Lien herein retained, and
further secured by a Deed of Trust of even date herewith executed
by Grantee herein to Frank J. Douthitt, Trustee, have granted, sold
and conveyed, and by these presents do grant, sell and convey unto
- L.A. Dickson of Wichita County, Texas, (herein called Grantee, whether
one or more) all of the following described real property, to-wit:

- FORTY THREE &ND 05/100 (43.05) ACRES, being PART of TEXAN EMIGRATION

AND LAND COMPANY SURVEY Number 3229, Patent No. 185, Vol. 14, ABSTRACT

Number 590, and PART of TEXAN EMIGRATION AND LAND COMPANY SURVEY
Number 3261, Patent No. 136, Vol. 1k, 4BSTRACT Number 622, and being
P&RT of a 57 acre tract in said Surveys described in CONTRACT OF SALE
between the Veterans Land Board of The State of Texas and Claude
Laverne Scott, dated Jume 2, 1973 and recorded in Volume 269, Page
275 of the Deed Records of Clay County, Texas;

Said 43.05 acres being further described as follows:

BEGINNING at fence corner at the Southwest corner of-above mentioned
57 acre tract under Contract to Claude Laverne Scott and being s
point 2838.9 feet South 89 Degrees 30 Minutes East and 2596.6 feet
South 02 Degrees 50 Minutes West of the Northwest corner of saigd
Texan Emigration and Land Company Survey Number 3229, Aabstract
Number 590; ' '

THENCE with West line of said 57 acre tract North 02 Degrees 50
Minutes East 1006.3 feet to fence running Easterly;

THEEFCE with fence South 89 Degrees 40 Minutes East 382.4% feet to
fence corner in the most Northerly East line of said 57 acre tract

CLAY COUNTY ABSTRACT & TITLE 00, INC.
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THENCE with fence South 02 Degrees 50 Minutes West 153.8 feet to
inper "ell" corner of said 57 acre tract;

THENCE with fence South 89 Degrees L0 Minutes East 175? 9 feetl to
most Easterly Northeast corner of said 57 acre tract; -

THENCE with fence South O3 Degrees 50 Minutes West 853.% feet to
the Southeast corner of said 57 acre tract- .

THENCE with the South line of said 5? acre tract North 89 Degrees
L0 Minutes West 2125.4 feet to the place of BEGINNING, and
containing 43.05 acres of land, more or less.

Aegw

There is further granted and conveyed unto the said L..A. Dickson, his heirs

ard assigns, the free and uninterxrupted use, liberty and easement of passing Se}
in and along a certain passageway or road described as follows: _A-stkim {3
twanty. (20) feet wide west of-ard adjacent to amd-rumying paraiiel to.thg {T“

most Northerly.East. line Qf said 57 acre tract hereinabove referxed-to, fxom
pﬂﬂgggmwd:u:nnstsxxthax&y line of said 43. 05 acre tract herein.con- .
NQYeds e
TO HAVE AND TOQ HOLD the above descrlbed premises, together with all

nd singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging,
nto the said Grantee, the heirs, successors and assigns of Grantee,
‘orever; and Grantor hereby binds Grantor to warrant and forever defend
11 and singular the said premises unto said Grantee, the heirs,
uccessors and assigns of Grantee, against every person whomsoever
awfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

But it is expressly agreed that the Vendor's Lien, as well as the
superior Title in and to the above described premises, is retained
\gainst the above described property, premises and improvements until
he above described note and. all interest thereon is fully paid
wccording to the face, tenor, effect and readlng thereof, when this
Jeed shall become absolute.

Executed this Svel day of /(66’5’2“9/&)/ . 1975.

Claude LaVefne Scott

LAY COUNTY ABSTRACT & TITLE GO, INC.
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CLAY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared Claude LaVerne Scott, known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the forego;ng instrument, and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same for the pPurposes and conSLderatlon
therein expressed.

%ﬁ%}\ "“""l my hand and seal of office this 3«.& daf of February,

= I
197 53_:;%0 ‘S(’b”&//
5% KL
’ )

o Notary Publ:.c in and for
//6,,%,, & E Said County and State

J'll  oF CLRL s
““Nwmvﬁb

FILED FOR RECORD: February /3, 1975 at  3:/0 o .m. _
. L= 3 <
RECORDED: Vol. _Z27§5 , Page =29/ , Clay County cxﬁ2¢4€ Records.

CLAY COUNTT ABSTRACT & TITLE 00., INC.



A TR e TS

1 & . v

&. s

Ex}l:bﬂ” 4
Exhbt _ 3) |

M1l 'that certain traéh,,pazcel of land situated in Clay County j
iesas, and hbeinag more {ully described as follows, fto-witbt:

A TS i A = ot ity W

Aeing Forty Three and 05/100 (43.0S) acyres, baing part of Texan
Imiagration and Land Cbmpany Survey No. 3229, Patont No. 185,

velume 14, Abstract No, 590, and Part of Tesxan Fmigratioh and Land
Ce~apany Survey, No. 3261, Patent No. 136, Volume 14, Abstract ]
o. 622, and being part of-a 57 acre tract in said Surveys dcscribed
1n Contract of Sale between the Veiterans Land Board of the State . ‘
of Texas and Claude Laverne Scott, dated June 2, 1973, and '
teoorded in Volume 269, page 275, of the Dead Recouds of Clay
County, Toxas; ——— —

Said ¢3.05 acres being further descrilied as follows:

BEGINNING at {ence corner at the Southwest coroer of above mentioncd
57 acre tract under Contract to Claude taverns Scott and being

a point 2838.9% feet South 392° 30' Fost and 2996.6 feet South

02° 50' Vest of the Norbkpnwast corner of said Texan Emigration and
Land Company Survey No.-3229, Abstract No. 590; .

THENCE with West line,of said 57.acre tract North 02°'50' East
1006.3 feet to fence running Easterly; ' ,
THENCE with fence South:89° 40' East 382.4 feet to fence corner

in the most Northerly East line of said 57 acre tract; B
TIERCE with fence South 02° 50' West 153.8 feet to inner "ell"”
corner of said 57 acre tract; =

THYNCE with fence South 89° 40' East 1757.9 feet to most Easterly
lortheast corner of said 57 acre tract;

ThWE with fence South 03° 50' West 853.4 feet to the Southeast
corner of said 537 acre tract; \

THELNCE with the South line of said 57 acre tract North 89° 40°
west 2125.4 fcet to tpe place of Beginning, and containing

43.05 acres of land, more or less. .

FHERE is further qradted and conveved unto Grantees, their heirs
Jnd .assigns, the free' and uninterrupted use, liberty and casement of
assing in and along a certain passageway or road described as

ollows: '

being a strip twenty (20) feet wide west. 0f. and..adjacent-to-amd-weandn
[@;Ellﬁl“homtha“moséﬂNOfthor&yuEastwldnewofuﬁgid@§7h@cre tragt
heraiRamove referred--La, from public road Lo .most nertherly

| ine-of said 13T0S acre -kract herein sopveyed; said.use .and easement .

being non-exclusive and to be joint with Grantors, and only for use by
Grantors to the extent needed for ingress and egress to explore for,
develop, and renove.any--sweh-0il, gas and other miwsials ™ — — -7

r
.

FILED FOR RECORD Jan 3,1985 at 2:15 P.M

RECORDED Jan 3,1985 at 3:30 P.M ) |
John J.McGee, County Clerk .Mby%i;ctgLLAJ y&/LJUh/ deputy
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